No. <u>DIDC14 100139</u>

The State of Texas v. James Richard "Rick" Perry

of Travis County, Texas AUG 1 5 2014

5.30 Am.

INDICTMENT

Count I - Abuse of Official Capacity 39.02 DPS 23990064 Count II - Coercion of Public Servant 36.03 DPS 13990027

In the 390th Judicial District Court of Travis County, Texas

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:

THE GRAND JURY for the County of Travis, State of Texas, duly selected, empanelled, sworn, charged, and organized as such at the January 2014 Term, A.D., of the 390th Judicial District Court for said County, upon its oath presents in and to said Court at said term, that in Travis County, Texas, and anterior to the presentment of this indictment, James Richard "Rick" Perry, committed the following offenses:

Count I

On or about June 14, 2013, in the County of Travis, Texas, James Richard "Rick" Perry. with intent to harm another, to-wit, Rosemary Lehmberg and the Public Integrity Unit of the Travis County District Attorney's Office, intentionally or knowingly misused government property by dealing with such property contrary to an agreement under which defendant held such property or contrary to the oath of office he took as a public servant, such government property being monies having a value of in excess of \$200,000 which were approved and authorized by the Legislature of the State of Texas to fund the continued operation of the Public Integrity Unit of the Travis County District Attorney's

Grand Jury VL02014 PG2

Office, and which had come into defendant's custody or possession by virtue of the defendant's office as a public servant, namely, Governor of the State of Texas.

Count II

Beginning on or about June 10, 2013, and continuing through June 14, 2013, in the County of Travis, Texas, by means of coercion, to-wit: threatening to veto legislation that had been approved and authorized by the Legislature of the State of Texas to provide funding for the continued operation of the Public Integrity Unit of the Travis County District Attorney's Office unless Travis County District Attorney Rosemary Lehmberg resigned from her official position as elected District Attorney, James Richard "Rick" Perry, intentionally or knowingly influenced or attempted to influence Rosemary Lehmberg, a public servant, namely, the elected District Attorney for Travis County, Texas, in the specific performance of her official duty, to-wit: the duty to continue to carry out her responsibilities as the elected District Attorney for the County of Travis. Texas through the completion of her elected term of office, and the defendant and Rosemary Lehmberg were not members of the same governing body of a governmental entity, such offense having been committed by defendant, a public servant, while acting in an official capacity as a public servant.

AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS.

Foreperson of the Grand Jury



THE STATE OF TEXAS

TO: JAMES RICHARD PERRY C/O: DAVID BOTSFORD 1307 WEST AVE AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

WHEREAS, in that certain cause pending on the docket of the 390TH JUDICIAL

DISTRICT COURT of Travis County, Texas, being Cause No. D-1-DC-14-100139

wherein The State of Texas is Plaintiff, and JAMES RICHARD PERRY is Defendant: in said suit an indictment has been filed, charging the defendant with the offense of

COUNT I: ABUSE OF OFFICIAL CAPACITY >=\$200K

COUNT II: COERCION OF PUBLIC SERVANT/VOTER THREAT OF FELONY
a copy of which is hereto attached,

AND WHEREAS, said indictment has been set for hearing; 1ST DESIGNATION

THESE ARE THEREFORE to Notify you, the said, <u>JAMES RICHARD PERRY</u> and you are hereby notified to be and appear before the Honorable <u>BERT RICHARDSON</u>, Judge of said Court, at the Courthouse, in the City of Austin, Travis County, Texas, on <u>AUGUST 22</u>, <u>2014 AT 9:00AM</u> and be in attendance at aforesaid hearing.

Issued and Given under my hand and seal of office, at Austin, Texas, this the August 18, 2014,



AMALIA RODRIGUEZ-MENDOZA

Filed in The District Court of Travis County, Texas

NO. D1DC14-100139

THE STATE OF TEXAS	§	IN THE DISTRICT COURT Rodriguez-Mendoza, Clerk
vs.	§ §	OF TRAVIS COUNTY
JAMES RICHARD "RICK" PERRY	§ §	390TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

WAIVER OF ARRAIGNMENT

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:

COMES NOW JAMES RICHARD "RICK" PERRY, and pursuant to Article 26.01 of the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, presents this his waiver of arraignment. JAMES RICHARD "RICK" PERRY admits that he his the same individual who has been indicted in this case, admits that he has received a copy of the indictment, and hereby enters a plea of "NOT GUILTY."

Respectfully submitted,

DAVID L. BOTSFORD

Texas State Bar No. 02687950

Botsford & Roark

1307 West Ave.

Austin, Texas 78701

512/479-8030 (phone)

512/479-8040 (fax)

Agreed To And Authorized By:

MES RICHARD "RICK" PERRY

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of this document has been served upon Mr. Michael McCrum, via email at Michael@mccrumlegal.com on the same date that it has been filed.

DAVIO L. BOTSFORD



ORDER OF COMMITMENT OTHE SHERIFF OF TRAVIS COUNTY, GREETINGS:

E SHERIFF OF TRAVIS CO	1
(Name of Defendant) On the Control of the control	Control No.
s Date)	
charged with the offense Dic Dinscoulate Cuercan	Name Ja
Is COMMITTED to the CUSTODY of the SHERIFF of Travis County, Texas, to be detained unless he/she complies with the conditions of bond set on this date or any amendment or modification thereof.	h the Address City
Defendant is ordered to appear in: Austin Municipal Court, 700 E. 7th Street BLACKWELL-THURMAN CRIMINAL JUSTICE CENTER	DOB
509 W. 11 th St. Court Administration Office, Room 2.700	ORD
County Court 4 (Domestic Violenct Court) Room 4A202 District Court Number 370	Issued Handle Justice of
on isstante at at .M.	
said appearance date and at all times said charge(s) or accusation(s) are called before said Court.	
3. Bail is hereby set as follows: 25,000 Personal	**
4. Defendant is/ x not ordered to install a vehicle ignition interlock within 30 days of release.	
5. Bond is acceptable if in compliance with Articles 17.03, 17.031, 17.04, and/or 17.08 of the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure.	CAME TO 20, at
The undersigned hereby certifies that the defendant has been warned of his/her rights under Art. 15.1 of the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure.	
HEREIN FAIL NOT but of this ORDER make due return showing how you have executed same.	in jail in Tr
,	SHERIFF
Mamel	
White Green Yellow Pink Gold 3901	by Deputy

Cause No. Bond 35 we

The State of Texas

Name JACOUS Relocation Central Address No. 160 State & Zip 75 To 160 DOB Sex M Race C P C S

ORDER OF COMMITMENT

Justice of the Peace Precinct Number

County Court at Law Number

District Court Number 1000 39

Austin Municipal Court

came to Hand THIS day of

20 at o'clock M and executed
this day of 20 at

o'clock M, by placing the accused
in jail in Travis County, Texas.

Filed in The Fist Surt

of Travis County Texas

SHERIFF OF TRAVIS COUNTY TEXAS

AUG 20 2014

Deputy Amalia Rounguez-Mendoza, Clerk

THE STATE OF TEXAS

TO: JAMES RICHARD PERRY IN CARE OF: DAVID BOTSFORD 1307 WEST AVE AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

WHEREAS, in that certain cause pending on the docket of the 390TH JUDICIAL

DISTRICT COURT of Travis County, Texas, being Cause No. D-1-DC-14-100139

wherein The State of Texas is Plaintiff, and JAMES RICHARD PERRY is Defendant: in said suit an indictment has been filed, charging the defendant with the offense of

<u>COUNT I: ABUSE OF OFFICIAL CAPACITY >=\$200K</u> <u>COUNT II: COERCION OF PUBLIC SERVANT/VOTER THREAT OF FELONY</u> a copy of which is hereto attached,

AND WHEREAS, said indictment has been set for hearing; 1ST DESIGNATION

THESE ARE THEREFORE to Notify you, the said, <u>JAMES RICHARD PERRY</u> and you are hereby notified to be and appear before the Honorable <u>BERT RICHARDSON</u>, Judge of said Court, at the Courthouse, in the City of Austin, Travis County, Texas, on <u>AUGUST 22</u>, <u>2014 AT 9:00AM</u> and be in attendance at aforesaid hearing.

Issued and Given under my hand and seal of office, at Austin, Texas, this the August 18, 2014,

By

LINE TO THE STATE OF THE STATE

Fileshinooboolski biot Count of Travis County, Texas

AUG 20 2014

At 11:00 a. M. Amana Rodriguez-hendeze, Clerk

Sheriff, Greg Hamilton

Trayis County, Texas

Deputy

<u> </u>			_		_
Master#	MNI#		Book	ing#	
Name PERRY	JAMES	Richard 11	RICK"	Date \$ 18/14	
Last	First	Middle		Cause No. DIDCIH	100139
Address 1010 Culc	rado			Charge Abuse all	& CADERITY/CO
City/State With			701	Bond 25.000	
Phone 512-413-200	Type Phone	2	Туре	DOB 4/3/25 POB	CZ
How Long: It Great	County:	raus		Race W Sex N	Age 64
Mailing Address		City/State/Zip		2 11	Eyes Diuni
Nearest Relative w, 5= - A					Weight 80
Address Employer		city/State/Zip		SS No. 451 -96 -	5106 St. T.
Address	6102	City/State/Zip	14 years	Record No.	1 / 3 / 3
				Bkg Date:	
Phone	Cellula			Other Charges	
Interviewed by	Hecon	Phone 512	***		
Attorney of Record Dawy	BOTSTOLL		-479-6203C		
of Travis C	District Court TRAVISTONIA, TOXAS	S COUNTY PRETF P.O. BOX 1748 AUSTIN, TX 7870 (512)854-9381		3015659	390th
THE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF TRAVIS	111	PERSONAL BO		CAUSE NO. DIDCIY	100139
THAT I, JAMES		CK" PERRY	charged wit	h the offense of a (Misdemeanor	Felony), b wit,
am held and firmly bound unto t	to State of Toyas in the penal of		nent of which sum wel	I and truly to be made, and in a	ddition all necessary and
reasonable fees and expenses t administrators, jointly and severa	hat may be in <mark>curred by peace</mark> on the street of the second	fficers in rearresting me in the	e event the conditions	of this bond are violated, I do bi	nd myself, executors and
The condition of the above obliga					the
Blackwell - Thurman Criminal Ju					-,
20 14 , at 9.004 M, or pa appear.	y to the Court the principal sum	of \$ 27,800	plus all necessary and	reasonable expenses incurred	in any arrest for failure to
I further swear that I will appear	before any court or magistrate co	ourt before whom this cause m	nay hereinafter be pend	ding at any time and place as ma	y be required.
Now if I shall well and truly make law, then and there to answer sa had relative to said charge in the	aid accusation against me, and f	urther shall well and truly mak	ce my personal appear	ance in any and all subsequent	proceedings that may be
I further understand that all or p other agencies including, but not					
Fee=\$20/\$(3% of bor	nd fee if Ignition Interlock Require	ed)	(am	W Zzer	ny
☐ See attached Co	onditions Order forn	n	7000	Signature of Defendant	/
	y		/ SWORN TO A	ND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME	
Nox: PR gr.	unta ey ast	conent	This THE	lay of	20
between St	nte under De	kense.	39999Y PUB	IC HAND FOR TRAVIS COU	NTY, TEXAS
THIS PERSONAL BOND IS APPL conditions of this bond.	ROVED, effective only after arres	sting agency has completed its	s booking process, and	d the defendant at such time is o	ordered released on the
I certify that I am the attorney o	of record representing this def	endant in this matter:	APPROVED this_	18 day of August	.20/14
David L. Bot Signature / Print	SFOIL TXO	2687950	Huder Ber	Magistrate/Judge	455iguenent
# TEXAS #					